BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

ROAD KING SMOG Case No. 79/16-113
RONI OSMAN, OWNER
200 Highway 12

Rio Vista, CA 94571

Automotive Repair Dealer Reg. No. ARD 263901
Smog Check Station License No. RC 263901
Lamp Station License No. LS 263901

Brake Station License No. BS 263901

and

RONI OSMAN
443 South 9th Street
Modesto, CA 95355

Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 630946
Smog Check Repair Technician License
No. El 630946 (formerly Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician
License No. EA 630946)
Brake Adjuster License No. BA 630946
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 630946

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order is hereby accepted and
adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in the above-
entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective

DATED: VM Z{/} )D/,é

KURT HEPPLER'
Supervising Attorney

Division of Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KaMALA D. HARRIS - -
Attorney General of California
KENT D. HARRIS '
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEPHANIE ALAMO-LATIF
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 283580
1300 I Street, Suite 125
P.O. Box 944255 ,
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-6819
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
E-mail: Stephanie.AlamoLatif@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complainant

' BEFORL THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: - | Case No, 79/16-113

ROAD KING SMOG -

RONI OSMAN, OWNER | |

200 Highway 12 | © | STIPULATED REVOCATION OF
Rio Vista, CA 94571 - 'LICENSES AND ORDER
Automotive Repair Dealer Reg, No ARD

263901 -

Smog Check Station License No. RC 263901
Lamp Station License No. LS 263901
Brake Station License No. BSZ63901

and

RONI OSMAN
443 South 9™ Street
Modesto, CA 95355

Smog Check Inspector License No, EO
630946

Smog Check Repair Technician Llcense ‘No.
ET 630946 (formerly Advanced Emission
Specialist Technician License No. EA
630946)

Brake Adjuster License No. BA 630946
Lamp Adjuster License No. LA 630946

Respondent.

Stipulated Revocation of Licenses (Case No. 79/16-113)
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IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-

entitled proceedings that the following matters are tru_e:
B PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais (“Complainant”) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automdtive Repair’. He
‘broright this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Stephanie Alamo-Latif, De;:iuty‘Attomey
General. | |

2. Roni Osman, Qwner of Road King Smog (“Respc').ndent”) is representing himself in
this proceeding and has r_:hosen not to exercise his right to be'represented by counsel.

| 3. On or about January 26, 20121, the Director of Consumer Affairs (“Director”), for the

Bureau 6f Automotive Repair (“Burean™), issued Automoﬁve Repair Dealer Registration Number
ARD 263901 (“registration;’) to Roni Osman, owner of Road King Smog (“Réspondent”). The
registra_ttion was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will
expire on January 31, 2017, unless renewed.

4, Onor about February 1, 2011, the Director issued Smog Check Stat10n License

, Nurnber RC 263901 to Respondent, The smo g check station license was in full force and effect

at all times relevant to the charges brought'herein and will expire on January 31, 2017, unless
renewed. | |

5. 611 or about May 31 ,l 2013, the Director issued Lamp Station License Number LS |
263901 to Respondent. The lamp station license was in full force and effect at all timés relevant
to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 31, 2017, unless renewed,

6.  On or about May 31, 2013, the Dlrector issued Brake Station License Number BS
263901 to Respondent, The brake station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant
to the chargeslbrought ‘herein and will expire on January 31, 2017, unless renewed.

7. On or about April 15,72009, the Director issued Advanced Emission Speciali.st
Technician License Nurrrber EA 630946 to Respondent. The advanced emission specialist
technician license was due to expire on September 30, 2013. Pursuant to Californiét Code of

Regulations, title 16, section (“Regulation™) 3340.28, subdivision (e}, the license was renewed,

Stipulated Reveeation of Licenses (Case No. 79/16-113)
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pursuant to Respondent's election, as Smog Cheék Inspector License Nﬁmber EO 630946 and
Smog Chéck Repair Technician Liceﬁge Number EI 630946 ("technician licenses"), effective July
1,2013.! The technician licenses will expire on September 30, 2017, unless renewed. |
8. On or about Apri} 26,2013, the Di:r‘ector issued Brake Adjuste'r License Number BA

630946 to Respondent. The brake adjuster license was in full force and effect at all times
relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on Seﬁt_ember 30, 2016, unless renewed.

9. Onor about April 29, 2013, fhe Director issued Lamp Adjustér Licensé Number LA
630946 to Reépondgn;c‘ The lamp adjuéter licensé Was in full force and effect at all times relevant
to the charges brought helrein and will expire on September 30‘, 2016, unless renewed. |

JURISDICTION
10.  Accusation No. 79/16-113 was filed before the Director and is currently pending

against ReSpondént. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly

served on Respondent on May 10, 2016. Respondent timély filed his Notice of Defense
contesting the Acousatior_l.‘ A copy of Accﬁsé.tion No. 79/16-113 is attached a‘s. EX%’libit A and
incorporated by reference.
ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS |

11. " Respondent has carefully read, and understands the chaiges and allegations in
Accﬁsatic;n No. 79/16-113. Respondent also has cérefully read, and understands the effects of
this Stipulated Révogation of Licenses aﬁd drder. ' _ |

12.  Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, iﬁcluding therightto a
hearing on the‘charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by céunsel, at
his own expense; the right to confront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel

the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and

! Bffective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
334,29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and-Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license.

3

Stipulated Revocation of Licenses (Case No. 79/16-113)
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court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the Cahfoﬁma
Adm1n1strat1ve Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

13. . Respondent voluntanly, knowingly, and mtelhgently waives and gives up each and

every right set forth above
.CULPAB.ILITY

14, Reépondent admits the truth of each and every chargé and allegation in Accusatiun
No. 79/16-1 1_3, agrees ‘;hat cause exists fur discipline and hereby stipulates to revocation of his
Automotive Repair Régistration No, 263901, Smog Check Station License Number RC 263901 ,
Lamp Station License Number LS 263901, Brake Station License Number BS 263961, Smog -
Check Ihspector License Number EO 630946, Smog Check Repair Technician License Number
E] 630946, Brake Adjuster License Number BA 630946, and Lamp Adjuster License Number LA’
630946 for the Bureau s formal acceptance.

5. Respondent understands that by si gnin'g_this stipulation he enables the Director to
iSsue his order accepting the revocation of his Automoti\fe Repair Registration, Smog Check |
Station License, Lamp Station License, Brakg Station License, Suaog Check Inspector License,
Smog Check Repair Technician License, Brake-Adjuster License, and Lamp Adjusfer License,
Without further process. o

CONTINGENCY

16, This stlpulatlon shall be su‘o;ect to approval by the Director ot the Director's designee.

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Bureau may -

. communicate directly with the Director and staff regarding this stipulation and revocation,

without notice to or participation by Respondent. By signing the stipulatioh, Respondent
understands and agrees that he may not Withdravs} his a;greement or seek to rescind the stipulation:
prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it, If the ]jirector fails to adopt this
stipulation ;s the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order, shall be of
no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be linadmissible in any legal action between :

the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered

this matter. -

Stipulated Revocation of Licenses (Case No. 79/16-113)
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17. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF), facsimile, .
and/or electronic copies of this Stipulated Revooation of Licenses and Order, iriciuding PDF,
facsimile and/or electronic signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the
originals. - | |

18.  This Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order is intended by the parties to be an -
integrated vyriting representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of their agreement,

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,

‘negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and

Order may not be alﬁered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise oha.né_ed exceépt by a
wﬁting executed by an authori‘zed representative of each of the parties.

19. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the foﬂowing
Qrder.: |

ORI)ER
IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Automotwe Repair Registration No. 263 901 Smog Check

‘Station License Number RC 263901, Lamp Station License Number LS 263901, Brake Station
Lioense Numbef BS 263901, Smog Check Ihspector License Number EO 630946, Smog Check

Repair Technician License Number EI 630946, Brake Adjuster L_icen_se Number RA 630946, and
Lamp Adjﬁster- License Number LA 630946, issued to Respondent Roni Osman, owner of Road.-
King Smog, are hereby revoked and accepted by the Director of Consumer Affalrs |

‘1. This stipulation constitutes & ‘record of the d1sclp11ne and shall become a part of
Respondent’s license history with the Bureau of Automotlve Repa1r

. 2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Automotlve Repalr Dealer, Smog

Check Statlon, Lamp Station, Brake Station, Smog Check Inspeotor, Smog Check Repa1r

Technioian, Brake Adjuster, and Lamp Adjuster, "m California as of the effective date of the

Director’s Decision and Order.

3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Bureau his pocket licenses and, if one

was issued, his wall certificates on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order.

Stipufated Revocation of Licenses (Case No. 79/16-113)
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4. _If he ever applies for licensure or petitionsfor reinstaternent in the State of California,

‘the Bureau shall treat it as a new épplication for licensure. Respondent must comply; with all the -

laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or petition is
filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in. Accusation No. 79/16-113 shall be
deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Director determines whether to
grant or deny the application or petition. | A

5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $12,193.95 pr’ior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. |

6. Respondent shall not apply for licensure or petition for reinstatement for one (1) year
from the effective date of the Bureau’s Decision and Order. |

| ACCEPTANCE

I have carefully read the Stipulate& Revocation of Licenses and Order. I understand the
stipﬁlation and the effect it will have on .rriy Automotive Repair Registration, Smog Check Station
License, Lamp Station License, Bréke Station License, Smog Check Inspector License, Smog
Check Repair Technician License, Brake Adjuster License, and Lamp Adjuster License. 1 enter
into this Sfipulated_Revocation of Liceﬁses and Order voluntarﬂy, knovﬁngly, and intelligently,

and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumier Affairs.

DATED:

RONI'OSMAN, ROAD KING SMOG
Respondent :

W
W

W

W
W
W

6

Stipulated Revecation of Licenses (Case No, 79/16-113)
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4. - . Ifhe ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstaternent in tﬁe State of Califormia,
the Bureau shall treat it as & new application for licensure. Respondent must Qomply; with all the
laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or petition is
fled, and all of the charges and llegations ontained i Acousation No: 79/16-113 shall be
deemed to De true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Director determines whether to
grant or. deny the application or petition.

_ 3, ResPohdent shall pay the aga:lcir {ts costs of investigation and enforcement jn the -
a;mouﬁt of $12,193.95 priot fo issuernce pf a new oy reinstated licenss, |

6 Resl;)onder..tt shall not apply for licensute or petition for reinstatement for one (1) yeat
from the effecti{(a date of the Bureau’ Déoiﬁon and Order. |

ACCEPTANCE

T have carefully read s Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order. I undarétand the
stipulation snd the effect it will hﬁwé on my Awtomotijfe Repajr ng‘isﬁaﬁom Smog Check Station
License, Lamp Station License, Brake Station License, Smog Check Inspector License, Smog
Check Repair Technician License, Brake Adjuster License, and Lamjv Acij uster License, .Tenter

into this Stipuleted Revocatlon of Licenses and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently,

and agree to be bound by fhe Devision and Oxdes of the Director of Consumer Affairs.

pated: bR < Qu\r o
L ., RONI O§MAN, ROAD KING SMOG
Respondent

W
W
W
W
W
W
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Accusation No. 79/16-113
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
KENTD. HARRIS
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
STEPHANIE ALAMO-LATIF '
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 283580
1300 I Street, Suite 125
~P.O.Box 944255
Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
Telephone: (916) 327-6819
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR -
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation. Against:

ROAD KING SMOG
RONI OSMAN, OWNER
200 Highway 12

- Rio Vista, CA 94571

Auntomotive Repair Dealer Reg. No, ARD 263901
Smog Check Station Licensé No. RC 263901
Lamp Station License No, LS 263901

Brake Station License No. B5263901

and =

RONI OSMAN
443 South 9" Street
Modesto, CA 95355

Smog Check Inspectm License No, EO 630946
Smog Check Repair Technician License No, EI

630946 (formerly Advanced Emission Specialist .

Technician License No. EA 630946)
Brake Adj Juster License No. BA 630946
Lamyp Adjuster License No. LA 630946

Respondents.
Hl
"
7
1

Casé Na. M/ ilp — 1B

ACCUSATION

(Smog Check)

{(ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION |
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Complainant alleges: |
PARTIES
1.  Patrick Dorais (“Complainant™) brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity
as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair (“Bureau”}, Department of Consumer Affairs,
2. On or about Januvary 26, 2011, the Director of Consumer Affairs (“Director”) iésued,

Autornotive Repair Dealer Rggistration Number ARD 263901 (“registration”} to Roni Osman

.(“Respondent™), owner of Road King' Smiog. The registration was in full force and effect at all

t_irnes relevant to the charges brought hetein and will expire on January 31, 2017, unless renewed. |
3. Onor about February 1, 2011, the Director issued Smog Check Station License

Number RC 263901 to Respondent. The smog check station license was in full force and effect

at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on Janvary 31, 2017, unless

renewed.

4, Onorabout May 31, 2013, the Director issued Lamp Station License Number LS

263901 to Respondent. The lamp station license-was in full force and effect at all times televant -

to the charges brought herein and Will expire on January 31, 2617, unless renewed.

5. On or about May 31, 2013, the Directof issued Brake Station License Number BS
263901 to Respondent, The brake station license was in full force and effect at all times relovant
1o the charges brought herein and \:;\rill expire on January 5‘1, 2017, unless renewed,

| 6. Onor about April 15, 2009, the Director issued Adv'a_atnced Emission Specialist
Technician License Number EA 630946 to .Respondent. The advanéed emission specialist
technic.ian‘license was due to expire on September 30, 2013, Pursuant to California Code of

Regulations, title 16, section (“Regulation™) 3340.28, sﬁb‘division (e), the license was renewed,

pursuant to Respondent's election, as Smog Chéck Inspector License Number EO 630946 and

Smog Check Repair Technician Licensé Number EI 630946 (Mtechnician Hoenses"), effective July

1,2013.} Thé_technician licenses will expire on September 30, 2017, unless renewed.

! Bffective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, ssctions 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructute from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area (EB) Technician license to Smog
Checlc Inspector (EQ) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI} license,

2

(ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION
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7. Onorabout April 26, 2013, the Director issued Brake Adjuster License Number BA

1630946 to Respondent. The brake adjuster license was in full force and effect at all times

relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30, 2016, unless renewed.

'8, Onorabout April 29, 2013, the Dirsctor {ssued Lamp Adjuster License Numbéf LA
63 0946.’50 Respondent, The lamp adjuster license was in full force and effect at all times relevant
1o the cﬁarges brought herein and will expire on S'epteniber 30, 2016, unless renewed,

JURISDICTION

9.  Business and Professions Code (“Bus. & Prof. Code”) section 9884.7 provides that
the Dlrector may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration.

10. Bus. & Prof. Code soction 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration ofa |.
valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary
proceeding against' an automotive repair dealer or fo render a decision temporarily or permanently
invalidating (suspending of revoking) a registration.

11" Bus, & Prof. Code sectioﬁ_9889.1 provides, m pertinent part, that the Director may
suspend or revoke any license issu‘ed_ under Articles 5 and 6 (commencing with section 9887.1) of
tt}e Autormotive Repair Act, | |

12. Bug. & Pi‘of. Code section 9889.7 proﬁrides, in pertinent part, that the expiration or

‘suspension of a license by operation of law or by order or decision of the Director or a court of

law-, or the voluntary surrender of 1 loense shall not deprive the Direotor of jurisdiction to
proceed with any disciplinary proceedir; g8,
13, Health-and Safety Code (“Health & Saf. Code™) section 44002 prowdes in pemnent

part, that the Dlrector has all the powers and authority granted under the Automotive Repair Act

“for enforcmg the Motor Vehicle Inspection Progratm.

14, Health & Saf. Code section 440726 provxdes, in pertinent pait, that the exp1rat1on or |
sus‘pensmn, of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consumer
Affairs, ot a court of law, or the volunt_ary sur:rendar of the license shall not deprive the Director
of jurisdiction to proceed with discipl'inéry action,

il

(ROAD RING SMOG) ACCUSATION
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15. H;alth & Saf. Code section 44072.8 states that when a license has been revoked or

suspended following a hearing under this article, any additional license issued under this chapter

in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the director.

- 16. Regulation section 3340,28, subdivision (e), states that "[u]pon renewal of an

unexpired Basic Ares Technician license or an Advanced Emission Specialist Technician license

issued prior to the effective date of this regulation, the licensee 'may apply to renew as a Smog

Check Inspector, Smog Check Répair Technician, or both,”

/i

_ STATUTORY PROVISIONS
17, Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent pat:

(a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there
was 2 bona fide etror, may deny, suspend, revoke ot place on probation the

‘rogistration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions

related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done
by the automotive repair dealer or any autometive technician, employes, partner,
officer, or member of the antormotive repair dealer, :

(1) Making or anthotizing in any manner or by ary means whatever any

'statemer;t written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, ot which

by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading.

Lo oay

(4) Any other conduet that constitutes frand.

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this
chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it.

() Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke or
place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by
an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automeotive repair dealer has, or is,
engaged In a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations
adopted pursuant to it. : :

18, Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.8 states, in pertinent part:

All work done by an automotive repair dealer, including all warranty
work, shall be tecorded on an invoice and shall describe all service work done and
patts supplied . . . One copy of the invoice shall be given to the customer and one
copy shall be retained by the automotive repair dealer,

(ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION
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19, Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), stafes, in pertiﬁent part:

The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written
estimated price for [abor and parts necessary for & specific job. No work shall be

done and no charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the
customer

20, Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889,3 states, in pertinent paift'

The dizector may. suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
ageinst a license as provided in this article [Article 7 (commencing with seotion

9889.1) of the Automotive Repalr Act] if the licensee or any partner, ofﬁcer, or
director thereof

(d) Commits any act involving d1shonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
another is injured . .

21. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9 states that “[wlhen any license has been revoked or

Suspendéci following & hearing under the provigions of this article [Article 7 (commencing with

section 9889.1) of the Automotive Repeir Act], any additional license issued under Articles 5 and

6of this chapter in the name of the _licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the

director.”

22, " Bus. & Prof. Code section 22, subdivision (a), states:

“Board” as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in

which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly -

provided, shall include “burean,” “commission,” “commﬁ:tee ? “department,”
“division,” “examining committee,” “program,” and agency.”

23, Bus. & Prof. Code séction 477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a

“license” includes “registration” and “certificate,”

o

24. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part:

The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action
against a Heense ag provided in this article if the licensee, or any pariner, oi‘ﬁcer or
director thereof, does any of the following:

(a) Viclates any section of this chapter {the Motor Vehicle Inspection -

- Program (Health and Saf. Code § 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted

pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities,

(ROAD KNG 8M0G) ACCUSATION




Sk

pi=) L] ~3 =) th - w _I\)_

P e T v e e S e B
gggﬁggﬁ'ggwmqmwgmmuo

. (¢) Violates gny.of the regulations adopted by the ditector pursuant to this
- chapter,

(d) Commits any act involvin g d1shonesty, fraud or deceit Whereby
another is injured . .

25.  Heslth & Saf. Code section 44072.10 states, in pertinent parf:

(c) The department shall revoke the license of any smog check technician
or station llcensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles or participates in the fraudulent

inspection of vehicles. A fraudulent inspection includes, but is not limited to, all 'of
the following: _

. (4) Intentional or wilifal violation of this chapter or any regulatlon
standard, or procedure of the department implementing this chapter . .

COST RECOVERY '
26, Bus. & Prof. Code sebfion 125.3 p:rovides‘, in ﬁertment part, that a Boatd may; r'eqﬁest
the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violé,tion or
violations of the licensing abt to pay a sum not to exceed the reas;)naﬁle costs of the investigation

and enforcement c}f the casé.

UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1 ( RECORDED): 1992 TOYOTA

27, - On or about September 9, 2014, an undetcover operator with the Bureau (operator”)
took the Burean’s 1992 Toyota to Respondent’s fac.ility‘ and requested a smog inspection. The
ignition timing on the Bureaau»;:locu:ﬁentéd vehicle was not adjusted to mgnufacturer"s
spéciﬁéations. The oparator did not recsive a written estimate at that time, After the inspection
was corﬁpleted, the operator paid the facility $40 and received copies of an estimate, invoice and
vehicle inspection repott (“VIR”).' The VIR ‘showed that Respondent had performed the smog
check inspection and that the vehicle had falled the inspection as a gross polluter,

28. On orabout September 10, 2014, a Bureau representative reviewed the 1‘ecordii1g of
the undercover operation and found that Respendent had not performed the required functional
checks of the ignition timing and the exhaust gas recirculation (“EGR”) syst.em on the vehicle. |

The Bureau representative also found thet Respondent had not opened the gas cap door,

V/a
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indicating that the gas cap test and low presgurs fuel evapo_rative (“LIPFET”) test had not been

_'psrformed on the vehicle.

29.  Onorabout September 11, 2014, the Bureau performed a smog inspection on the
vehicle and found that the ignition timing was still out of adjusiment.

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Untrue or Misleading Statements)

30, - Respondent’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof,
Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authotized statements which
he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care simuld have known to be untrue or misleading, as
follows: Respondent certified under penalty of petjury on the VIR that he performed the smog
inspection on the Bureau's 1992 Toyota in accordance with all Bureau requiremnents, In fact,
Respondent failed to perfonn the required functional ignition timing test, functional EGR systenﬁ
test, functional gas cap test, and functiqnal LPFET test on the vehicle.

| SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
S (Fraud)

31 I‘{esp-oudent’s registration is subject to disoiplinary- action pursuant o Bu.s’. & Prof.
Code section 9884.7, subiiivision {a)(4), in that Respondent committed an act that oonsti‘cutes. .
fraud, as follows: Respondent obtained payment from the operator for perfoxmmg a smog
inspection on the Bureau’s 1992 Toyota. In fact, Respondent failed to perform a complete or
bona fide 1nspect10n on the vehicle, as set forth in paragraph 30 above. '

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Faﬂure to Comply w1th Provisions of the Bus. & Prof, Code)
32, Respondentfs reg1strat10n s subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, & Prof. -

Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with prov1smns of

| that Code in the following material respects:

‘g, Section 9884.9, subdivision (a); Respondent failed to provide the operator with a
written estimate before jaerforming the smog ingpection on the Bugeau’s 1992 Toyota,

W
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FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

_ (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) -

33, Respondent’s sfnog chec_:k station license ig subjéct to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Baf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with
section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as followsl: Réspondent‘féiled to perform the ‘
functional check of the emission control systerns and devices on the Bureau’s 1992 Toyotz in
accordance with procedﬁres prescribed by thé department in that Resi;ondent failed to perform the
required functional ignition timing test, functional EGR system test functional gas cap test, and
funct1ona1 LPFET test on the vehicle,

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failﬁ re to Complly vfith Regulations Pursuant
| to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

3 4. Respondent’s sn;dg check station licénse is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Codé section 44072.2, sﬁbdivision (c); in that ResPcmdéht tailed to comply with
Regulation 3340, 42 as follows: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the
Bureau's 1992 Toyota in accordance with the Buraau g spcczﬂcatmns |

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

35. Respondent’s smog check station lidens‘e is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to

Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dis'hénest,

fraudulent or deceftfiil act whereby ancther is injured, as set forth in paragraphs 30 and 31 above. '

' SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Vi(;lations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
36. Respondent’s technician hcenses are subjeot to disciplinary action pursuant to Health
& Saf Code section 44072.2, subdmsmn (a), in that Redpondent failed to comply with seotlon
44012, sul:_)dmsmn.(f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the functional
check of the emission control systems and devices on the Burean’s 1992 Toyota in aocordance‘

with procedures prescribed by the department,

{ROAD XKING SMOG) ACCUSATION




Yo Oope ~I v v B W e e

gﬁ@ﬁﬁgﬁggqum.mpmna-—xo

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Failure to Comply with Regulatiqns Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspectioﬁ Program)

37 Respondent’s technician licenses are subject ’;o disciplinary action pursuant to Health
& Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision {¢), in that Responcient failed to comﬁly with provisions
of Cahforma Code of Regulahons, title 16, as follows: o | . .

a,  Section 3340.30, subdmsmn (a): Respondent failed to :mspect and test the Bureau's
1992 Toyota in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012, and 44035, end California
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3.340.42.

b, Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false information into the
Emissions Inspection System (“EIS™) by' entering data in&ioating that the Bureau’s 1992 Toyota
had passed the functional ignition timing test, fun%:tional EGR system test, functional gas cap test,
and functional LPFET test. In fact, Respondent failed to petform those functional tests on the
vehicle, | | | . |

¢.  Section 3340, 42 Rcspondent failed to conduct the requlred smog tests on the
Bureau s 1992 Toyota in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

38. Respoﬁd'ent’s technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant tb Health

& Saf. Code section 44072,2, subdivision (d}, in that Respondent committed & dishonest,

fraudulent or cleoeifful act whereby another is injuted, as set forth in paragraphs 30 and 31 above,
7 |

i
i
i
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UNDERCOVER OPERATION #2 (RECORDED): 1993 GMC

o
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39.  On or about December 17, 2014, an undercover operator with the Bureaﬁ (“operator™)
took the Bureau’s 1993 GMC to Respondent’s faéility and requested a smog inspection. A
defective ERG valve was instalied on the Bureau-documented vehicle and the EGR system was

not functioning, The operator was not given a written estimate for the inspection, Afterthe |

inspeotion'.was' completed, the operator paid the fécility $50 and received a copy of a VIR, The

VIR showed that Respondent had petformed the inspection. That same day, a Bureau

' representétive reviewed the recording of the undercover operation and found that Respondent had

not performéd the required functional checks of the ignition timing and the EGR system on the
vehicle. Information retrieved from the Bureau’s vehicle information database (“VID*) showed
that the vehicle had passed the inspection, resulfing in fhe {ssuance of electronic smog Certificate
of Compliance Nuinber_. | |

40, OnDecember 23, 2014, the Bureau performed‘a smog inspection on the vehicle. The {
vehicle faﬂed the functiohal portion of the test dus to the non-functional EGR. system,

TENTH CAUSE FOR DISC]:P’Ll INFE |
(Untrue or Migleading Statements)

41. | Respondent’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof,
Code section 9§84.T , subdivision (é)(l )» in that Respondent. made or autherized staterents whiich
he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have kndwn to be unirue or misleading, as

follows: Respondent certified under penalty of perjury on the VIR that he performed the smog -

‘inspection on the Bureau's 1993 GMC in accordance with all Bureau requirements and that the

|t vehicle had passed the inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In

fact, Respondent failed to perform the required functional ignition timing test and functional EGR | -
system tost on the vehicle, Further, the EGR system was not functioning and as such, the vehicle |

would not pass the inspedﬁon required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012.
i

I
"
ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINT

10
iv

{ ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION




Qo o =~ O i B W N

By R R BBPEREELS I e 4k e N = 0

(Fraud)
42, Respondent’s registratioﬁ is subject to disciplinary action putsuant to Bus. & Prof,
Code section 9884.7, subdivisibn (a)(4), in that ﬁespondent_ committed an act that bonstiﬁates
fraud by issuing an electronic smog ceftifica{e of compliancée for the Bureau's 1993 GMC without
parforming a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehiﬁle,
thereby depriving the People of the State of Califorxﬁa of the. protection afforded by the Motor
Vehicle Inspection Program. ' |

TWELFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

'(Failure to Comply with Provisions of the Bus. & Prof. Cade) :

43. Respondent’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus, & Prof.

. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (8)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of

that Code in the following material respects:
a.  Section 9884.8: Respondent failed to provide the operator with an invoice for the |
smog inspection on the Bureau’s 1993 GMC. |

b, Section 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to provide the operator with a

written estimate for the smog inspection on the Bureau’s 1993 GMC.,
THIRTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Progfam)
44, Réspondeﬁt’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, s_ubdiv,ision (2), in that Respondent failed to comply with

provisions of that Code, as follows:

a,  Section 44012, subdivisior_n__@_: Respondent failed to perform the functional check of
the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau’s 1993 GMC in accordance with
procedures presofibed by the department in that Respondent failed to perform the required .

functional ignition timing test and functional EGR system test on the vehicle.,

i
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b, Bection 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for
the Burea.u 51993 GMC without properly testing and inspecting it to determine if it was in
cornphance with I-E[ealth & Saf, Code section 44012,

FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPT.INE
(Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
45, Respondent’s smog ch'eck station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to

Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with

| pro.visions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows:

- a. Section 3340.35, subdivision {¢): Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate

of compliance for the Bureau's 1993 GMC even though the vehicle had not been inspedtgd in

aceordance with section 3340.42.

b. Sectio.n73340,42: Respondent failed to conduct the required $mog fests- on the -

Bureau 8 1993 GMC in accordance with the Bureaw's specifications. A
FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINF.
(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)

46, Resiapn&ent’s smog check station license is subject to c[isbiﬁlinary action pﬁrsuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest,
fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is in_j ured by issuing an electronic smd g certificate of
compliance for the Bureau's 1993 GMC without ensuring that 2 bona fide inspection was.
petformed of the emission control devices and systems oﬁ the vehicle, thereby depriving the
People of the State of California of the protection éfforded by the Motor Vebicle Inspection
Program. | :

SIXTEENTI CAUSE FOR. DISCIPLINE

(Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

47, Respondent’s technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health

| & Saf, Code section 44072.2, subdivision (), in that Respondent failed to comply with section

44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the fgnctional

1
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chack pf the ermssmn comntrol systems and devices on the Bureau 8 1993 GMC in accordance with
procedures prescmbed by the departmeni-as set forth above,
- SEVENTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Tailure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program).
48, Respondent’s technician licenses are subject o disciplinary action pursuatﬁ: to I—Iealtﬁ
& Saf, Code section 44072, 2, subdwmon (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with prov131ons-
of Califotnia Code of Regulatlons, title 16, as follows:

. a  Bection 3340.30, subdivision (8): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Buteau's

1993 GMC in accordance with Health & Saf, Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.41, subdivision (c): Respondent entered false information into the' EIS.

by enfe_ring data indicating that the Bureau’s 1993 GMC had passed the functional ignition timing
test and functional EGR system test. In fact, Respondent failed to perform those functional tests -

on the vehicle. Further, the EGR system was not functioning and as such, the vehicle would not

| pass the .inspe_otion required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012.

o,  Section 3340, 42' Respondent failed' to conduot the required smog tests on the

Bureau's 1993 GMC in accordance with the Bureau s specifications,

EIGHTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Dlshonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
E 49. Respondent 5 techmcian 11oenses are subject to diseiplinary ac’uon pursuant to Hoealth |
& Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), fi that Respondent oommmed a dishonest,
fraudulant or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of
compllanoe for the Bureau's 1993 GMC without parformmg a bona fide inspection of the
emission control devices and systems on the vehicls, thereby depriving the People of the State of
California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.
7 |
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UNDERCOVER OPERATION #3: 2006 CHEVROLET

50.  On or about December 17, 2014, the operator involved in the second undercover
operation (“operator”) took thé Bureau’s 2006 Chevrolet to Respondent’s facility, The EGR
systern components had been removed from the Bureau~-documented vehicle and the EGR valve
electrical connector was disconnected, The operator met with & male employee and requested a
smog inspection on the vehicle, The emplo&ee'had the operator give him the vehicle billing
n'ot‘ice and the keys to the vehicle, The opsrator observed the employee perform the smog
1nspeet10n The employee never opened the hood during the inspection. After the inspection was

completed, the operatorpaid the fac111ty $50 and received a. copy of a VIR, The operator was

"never provided Wlth a written estimate or invoice. Information retrieved from the Bureau’s VID

showed that Respondent had performed the smog inspection on the vehicle, resulting in the
issuance of electronic smog Cortificate of Compliance Number_.
51, OnDecember 26, 2014, the Bureau performed 4 SImog mspectwn on the vehicle, The

vehwle faﬂed the v1su,a1 inspection pomon of the test due to the missing EGR system eomponents '

and the disconnected EGR valve electrical connector.

NINETEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Untrue or Misleading Statements) ‘ A
52 Respendent’s registratton is sub_]ect to d1sc1p1mary aetmn pursuant to Bus, & Prof.
Code section 9884.7, subdivision (2)(1), in that Respondent made or euthomzed statements which |-
he kﬁew ot in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleading, as -
follows: Responelent certified undet penalty of pegjury on the VIR that he performed the smog
inepectien on the Bureau's 2006 Chevxelet in accordance with all Bureau requirements and that

the vehicle had passed the inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. | -

In fact, Respondent failed io perform the visual inspection of the emission control components or

systeme or the vehicle, Further, the EGR system components had been removed from the vehicle

and the EGR valve electrical connector was disconnected. As such, the vehicle would not pass

| the inspection required by Health & Saf, Code section 44012,

"
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TWENTIETH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Fraud)

53, Respondent’s registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuent to Bus. & Prof,
Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed an act that constitutas
fraud by issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet
without perférming a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on tht:
vehicle, thereby depriving the Peaple of the State of Califotnia of the protection afforded by the

Motor Vehicle Inspectmn Program.

TWENTY-FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Fallure {0 Comp_[y with Provisions of the Bus. & Prof. Code)

54, Respondent’s regi'sttation is'subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. .

| Code section 98 84.7 , subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of

that Code in the followmg material respects:

a. §ect;on 9884.8: Respondent failed to prov1de the operator with an 1nvo1oe forthe

smog mspecuon on the Bureau g 2006 Chevrolet

b,  Section 9884 9, subdmsmn (a): Respondent faﬂed to provide the operator W1th a

“written estimate for the smog inspection on the Bireau’s 2006 Chevrolet.

TWENTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE.
(Violaﬁons of the Motor Vehicle Insp ection Progra_m) |
55, Respondeﬁt’s smog check station license is subject-tct di;ciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf, Code section 440722, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed'tq comply with -

provasmns of that Code as follows:

a.  Seetion 44012, subdivision (f): Respondent failed to perform the visual mspeotlon

of the emission controi systems and devices on the Bursau’s 2006 Chevrolet in accordance with
prooedures prescribed by the depattment, as set forth in paragraph 52 above.

b. Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog, certlﬁoate of compliance for
the Bureau 5 2006 Chevrolet without pr0perly testing and mspectmg it to dotermine if it was in

compliance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012.

15
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IWENTY-THIRD CAUSE, FOR DIS CIPLINE

(Failare to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
_ to the Motor Vehicle Inspectioil l;rogram) .
56. Respondent’s simog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf, Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respor;&ent failed to comply with

provisions of California Code of Regulatlons, title 16, as follows:

a,  Section 3340.35, subdivision (c) Respondent issued an electronic smog oert1ﬁcate

of oompliance for the Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet even though the vehicle had not been inspected in

éccordance with section 3340.42.

b.  Section 3340.42: ‘Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the

-Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet in accordance with the Bureau's specifications.

TWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) _
57. Respondent’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to

Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Reéspondent comumiitted a dishonest,

' fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog gerﬁﬁcate of

compliance for the Bureau's 2006 Che'vrolet without performing a bona fide inspection of the .
emission control devices and systems on the Veﬁio‘le, therf:by depriving the Péople of the State of |
California of the profaction afforded by the Motor Vehicle 'Inspection Program.
| TWENTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINF,
" (Violations of the Mot&r Vehicle Inspection Program)

58, Respoﬁaent’s technician lcenses are subject to disciplinary action pu,i:suant to Health
&. Saf, Code section 44072.2, subdivision (&), in that Respondent failed to comply with section
44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the visual
inspection of the emission cornirol systems and devices on the Bureau’s 2006 Chevrolet in

accordance with procedures presoribed by the department, as set forth in paragraph 52 above.
7 |
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TWENTY-SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Faiiure tﬁ Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) _
59. Respondent’s technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health

& Saf. Codé section 440722, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions
of California Code of Regulations, titlé 16, as follows: | '
7 & Section 334030, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's
2006 Chevrolet in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 anc_l 44033, and California

- Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42,

b. §ectioh 3340.41. subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false information into the EIS

by entering data indicating that the Bureau’s 2006 Chevrolet had passed the visual inspection

portion of the smog inspection, including the visual inspection of the EGR system. In fact,
Résp ondent failed to perform the visual inspection of the emission control systems and devices on!.
the vehicle. Further, the EGR system components had been removed from the vehicle and the
EGR .va,'lve electrical connector was disconneoted. As such, the vehicle would not pass the

inspection required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the
Bureaﬁ‘s 2006 Chavro_let in accordance v;/ii'h the Bﬁreau’s specifications.
TWENTY-SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
| (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
60, Respondént’s teéhnicia;n licenses ate sybject to disciplina‘ry action pursuant to Health
& Saf. Code seotion 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest,
fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog cértificate of |-

compliance for the Buresu's 2006 Chevrolet without petforming a'bona fide inspection of the

_emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of

California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program
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UNDERdOVER OPERATION #4 (RECORDED): 1991 TOYOTA

61, Qn or about January 27, 2015, the operator involved in the second and third
undercover operations (“operator”) took the Bureau’s 1991 Tbyot& to Respondent’s faoﬂity and -l
requested a smog inspection. The ignition timing on the Bmeau-ciocumented vehicle was not’
adjusted to manufacturer’s speéiﬁoaﬁons. After the inspection was completed, the operator iaaid
the facility $40 and received a:copy of a VIR, The operator did not receive a written estimate or
inyoice for the inspection. That same day, a Bureau‘représenta,tive reviewed the recording of the
imdercover operation and found that Respondeﬁt had not performed the required f-anction‘a]
checks of the ignition timing and gas cap or the LPFET test on the vehicle, Iﬁformation fetrieve&
from the Bureau 8 VID showed that Resnondent had performed the inspection on the vehiole,
resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certlﬁoate of Comphance IL\Iumber_°

62. On or ebout January 28, 2015, the Bureau performed a smog inspection on the
vehicle, The Bureau found that the ignition timiﬁg stiil was not adjusted to manufactufer’s
specifications. o |

TWENTYnEIGHTH CAUSL‘ FOR DISCIPLINE
(Untrue oy Misleadmg Statements)

.63. Respondent’s registration is subject to diseiplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Pfof
Code sectxo:n 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Rcspondent made or authorized statements Whlch
he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care showld have 1<nown to be untrue or mlsleadmg, as
follows: Respondent certitied under penalty of petjury on the VIR 1hat he performed the smog
inspection on the Bureau's 1991 Toyota in accordance with all queau requirements and that the
vehicle had .passéd the inspection and was in compliance with applicable laws and regulations. In
fact, Respondent failed to perform the required func_:ltional checks of the ignﬁion timing and gas
bép or the LPFET test oﬁ the vehicle. Purther, the ignition timing was nof adjusted to
manufaoturef’s speéiﬁcations and as s.u.ch, the vehicle would not pass the inspection required by
Health & Saf. Code section 44012,

s

R

(ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION




WO ~I 3y b B W D e

NHHI—‘P—‘I—-‘HI—‘I—\H!—‘
‘gﬁggﬁagﬁowm‘q_mm&w@e-o

IWENTY-NINTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPL, ' E
| (Fraud) |
64, Respondent’s‘reg:istraﬁon is subject to disciplinary action pursuant o Bus;, & Prof.
Code section 9884.7, subdivision (z)(4), in that Respondent committed an act that constitutes
fraud by issﬁing an electronic smog certificate of oompliande for the Bureau's 1991 Toyota

without performing a bona ﬁde inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the

. vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protectlon afforded by the

Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.
THIRTIE’I‘IH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE,
(Failure to Comply with Prov:smns of the Bus. & Prof. Code)
65. Respondent’s registration is subject to dismphnary action pursuant to Bus & Prof

Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(6), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of

that Code in the fo'llowing material respects:

a.  Section 9884.8: Respondent failed to provide the operator Wlth an invoice for the .

: smog mspectlon on the Bureau’s 1991 Toyota

b. ' Sectmn 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondant fmled to provide the operator with a
weitten estlmate for the smog inspection on the Bureau’s 1991 Toyota

THIRTYnFIRST CAUSY FOR DISCIPLINE

(onhuons of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)

66. - Respondent’s smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuantto
Health & Saf, Code section 440;72,2, subdivision (), in that Respondent failed to cé1np1y with
provisions of that Code, as follows: '

a. Section 44012, subdivision {f): Respondent failed to perform the required.fﬁnotioﬁal |

checks of the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau’s 1991 Toyota in accordance

with procedures prescribed by the department, as set forth in paragraph 63 above, .

b Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic sinog certificate of compliance for
the Bureau's 1991 Toyata without properly testing and inspecting it to determine if it was in
_coﬁp]iance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012, |

19
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THIRTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
‘ (Féilure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
to the Motor VIahicle Inspection Pri)gram)
67, Respondent’s smog check station license is subject to diseiplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (¢), in that Respondent failed to comply with

prov1s1ons of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows

8. . Section 3340.35, subdivision (¢): Respondent issued an eleotronlc smog certificate
of compliance for the Burean's 1991 Toyota even though the vehicle had not been inspected in

accordaﬁce With seotion 3340.42,

b Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduot the required smog tests on the

Bureau's 1991 Toyota in acocordance with the Bureau‘s speclﬂcatmns

THIR’I‘Y-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit)
68. Respondent’s smog check statlon livense is subj ect to disciplinary action pursuant to
Health & Saf. Code sectlon 44072 2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent cormitted a dishonest,

fraud.ulent ot d.eceltful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of

compliance for the Bureau's 1991 Toyota without performing a bona fide inspection of the

‘emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of

California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program,
o IHIRTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violations of 1:haa.1\'10’r:m.~ Vehicle Inspection Program)
69. Respondent’s technician licenses are sﬁbject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health
& Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Réspondent failed to comply with seotion
44012, subdivision (D), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the required
functional checks I)f thé emission control systems and devices on the Bureau’s 1991 Toyota in

accordance with procedures prescribed by the departrxient, ag et forth in paragraph 63 above.
e |
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THIRTY-FI CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .
(Failqre to Comply with Regulations Pursuant
- . to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program)
70." Respondent’s technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action purswant to Health
& Saf, Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to éomply with provisions
of California Code of Regulations, title 16 as follows: |

a.  Section 3340.30, subdwmion (a): Respondent failed to mspeot and test the Bursau's
1991 Toyo‘ca in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California
Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42.

b,  Section 3340.41, subdivision (¢): Respondent entered false information into the BIS

by entering data indicating that the Bureaw’s 1991 Toyota had passed the required functional
checks of the emission control syste:ﬁs anid devices on .thé vehicle. - In féxct, Respondent failed to
perform the required fuﬁcﬁonal checks of the ignition timing and gas cap or the LPFET tost on |
the vehilcle, Further, the ignition timing was nc‘>t adju.sted {0 manufacturer’s specifications and as
such, the vehicle would not pass the inspection required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012.

c.  Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the tequired smog tests on the

Bureau's 1991 Toyota in accordance with the Buteau's specifications.

TRIRTY-SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) .

‘7 1 f{e'si:ondent’s technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health
& 8af. Code gection 44072.2; subdivision (d), in that Respondent.oommitted a dishonest,
frandulent or deceitful act whereby another is'injx1red by issuing an electronio smog certificate of
coﬁpliahce for the Bureau's.1991 Toyot-ﬁ without performing a bona fide inspection of the
emission control de\lfices and systems'on lthe vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of |.
California of the pro;seotion afforded by the Motor-Vehicle Inspection Program,
7
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THIRTY-SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

'(Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) '
72.  Respondent’s brake and Jamp station licenses aﬁd brake and lamp adjuster licenses |
are subject to disciplinary action pursudnt to Bus. & Prof, Code section 9889.3, subdivision (d), in

that Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another was

injured, as set forth in paragraphs 30, 31, 41, 42, 52, 53, 63 and 64 above.

OTHER MATTERS

73, Pursusnt to Bus. & Prof, Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may
suspend, revoice or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this
state by Respondent Roni Osman, owner of Road King Smog, upon a finding that Respondent
ha's, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violﬁtions of the laws and regulations
pertaining to an automotive repair dealer, | | _

74. Pursuant to Health & Saf, Code sgcﬁon 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License
Number RC 263901, iésued tp R_pspondent Roni Osman, oWnar of Road King Smog, is revoked
or suspended any additional license issued under Chapter- 5 ofthe Health & Saf. Code in the
name of sa1d licenses may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Duector

75,  Pursuant to Bus, & Prof, Code section 9889,9, if Lamp Station Lmense Number

1.8 263901, issued to Respondent Roni Osman, owner of Road ng Smog, is revoked or

‘suspended, any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. &

Prof. Code in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director,
76.  Pursuant to Bus, & Prof. Code section 98 89;9, if Brake Station License Number
B8 263901, issuéd to Respondent Roni Osman, owner of Road King Sinog, is revoked or
suspended, any additional licefnsclissued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20;3 ofthe Bus. &
Prof, Code-in the name of said licensee may be likewise fevoked or suspended by the Director,
77. Pu'rsu;'s.lnt to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.3, if Smog Check Inspector License.
Number BEO 630946 and Smog Check Rep‘ai?.; Techniciaﬁ License Number EI 630946, issued to
Respondent Roti Osman, owner of Road King Smog, are revoked or suspended, any additional

i
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license issued under Chapter § of the Health & Saf, Code in the name of said licensee may be
likewise revoked or.suspended by the Director.

78. Pufsuant to Bus, & Prof, Code section 9889.9, if Brake Adjuster -.Li.'cense Number
BA 63091!6, issued to Respondent Roni Osman, is revoked or suspended, any additional license
issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. & Prof. Code in the name of said
licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director.

79. i’ursuant to Bus. & Prdf. Code section 9889.9, if Lamp Adjuster License Numbsr
LS 630944, .issusd to Respondent Rsni Osman, i3 revoked or suspended any additional license
issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. & Prof Code in the name of said
licensee may be lilewise revoked or suspended by the Director,

. PRAYER

WI-[EREFORE, Complainant reciuests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
and that following the ‘_hsaring, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision:

1,  Revoking or suspending Automotive Répair Dealer Rogistration Number ARD
2_63 901,‘ issued to Roni Osman, owner of Road Kin_g Smog; .

2, Revoking or sugpending any other au%omotive repair dealer registration issued to
Rom Osman, ) | ' |

3. Revolcmg or suspendmg Smog Check Siatlon Licenss Numbsr RC 263901, issued to
Rom Osman owner of Road King Smog, '
4. _ Revokmg or susPsndmg Smog Checlc Inspector License Number EO 630946 and
Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 630946, issued to Roni Osman;
- 5. Revoking or suspending any addltlonal license 1ssued under Chapter 3 of the Health
and Safety Code in the name of Rom Osman,
6. Revolcmg or suspending Lamp Statlon L1cense Number LS 263901, issued to Roni

Osmen, owner of Road King Smog, ‘

7. - Revoking or suspending Brake Sta.tlon Lxcense Number BS 263901, issued to Roni
Osman, owner of Road King Smog;
i
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8. Revoking or suspending Brake A’djusﬁer License Number BA 630946, issued to Roni

QOsman;

9. Revoking or suspending Lamp Adjuster License Nutnber LA 630946, issued to Roni

‘Osman;

10.  Revoking or suspending any additional license 1ssued under Articles 5 and 6 of
Chapter 20 3 of the Busmess and Professions Code in the name of Roni Osman;

11.  Ordering Rom Osman, indtvidually, and as owner of Road ng Smog, to pay the
Direcior of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the | Investigation and enforcement of this -
¢ase, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and

12, Taking such other and further' action as deemed necessary and proper,

DATED: /W ﬁ-l/ 2@/5

PATRICK DORAIS -

Chief

Burean of Autorriotive Repair
Depariment of Consume: Affairs
State of California

Complainant

SA2015103887
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	4.' . If he ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of California, the Bureau shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondent must comply with all the 
	laws, regulations and procedures for licensure in effect at the time the application or petition is 
	filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation No. 79/16-113 shall be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent when the Director determines whether to 
	U 
	grant or deny the application or petition. 
	5.Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 
	amount of $
	co 
	6.' Respondent shall not apply for licensure or petition for reinstatement for one (1) year 10 from the effective date of the Bureau's Decision and Order. 11 ACCEPTANCE I have carefully read the Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order. I understand the 
	13 stipulation and the effect it will have on my Automotive Repair Registration, Smog Check Station 
	14 License, Lamp Station License, Brake Station License, Smog Check Inspector License, Smog 
	15 Check Repair Technician License, Brake Adjuster License, and Lamp Adjuster License. .I enter 
	into this Stipulated Revocation of Licenses and Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, 17 and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the Director of Consumer Affairs. 
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	Respondents. 
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	Complainant alleges: 
	H 
	PARTIES 1. 
	Patrick Dorais ("Complainant") brings this Accusation solely in his official capacity as the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair ("Bureau"), Department of Consumer Affairs. 
	2. On or about January 26, 2011, the Director of Consumer Affairs ("Director") issued Automotive Repair Dealer Registration Number ARD 263901 ("registration") to Roni Osman ("Respondent"), owner of Road King Smog. The registration was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 31, 2017, unless renewed. 
	co 
	3. On or about February 1, 2011, the Director issued Smog Check Station License Number RC 263901 to Respondent. The smog check station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 31, 2017, unless 
	12 renewed. 
	13 4. On or about May 31, 2013, the Director issued Lamp Station License-Number LS 
	14 263901 to Respondent. The lamp station license-was in full force and effect at all times relevant 15 to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 31, 2017, unless renewed. 
	16 
	5. On or about May 31, 2013, the Director issued Brake Station License Number BS 
	17 263901 to Respondent. The brake station license was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on January 31, 2017, unless renewed. 
	19 6. On or about April 15, 2009, the Director issued Advanced Emission Specialist 20 Technician License Number EA 630946 to Respondent. The advanced emission specialist 21 technician license was due to expire on September 30, 2013. Pursuant to California Code of 22 23 pursuant to Respondent's election, as Smog Check Inspector License Number EO 630946 and Smog Check Repair Technician License Number BI 630946 ("technician licenses"), effective July 
	25 1, 2013. The technician licenses will expire on September 30, 2017, unless renewed. 26 
	Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28, 3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced Bmission Specialist Technician (BA) license and Basic Area (BB) Technician license to Smog Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license. 
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	7. On or about April 26, 2013, the Director issued Brake Adjuster License Number BA 630946 to Respondent. The brake adjuster license was in full force and effect at all times 
	N relevant to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30, 2016, unless renewed. 
	w 
	8. On or about April 29, 2013, the Director issued Lamp Adjuster License Number LA 630946 to Respondent, The lamp adjuster license was in full force and effect at all times relevant 
	to the charges brought herein and will expire on September 30, 2016, unless renewed. JURISDICTION 
	9. 
	Business and Professions Code ("Bus. & Prof. Code") section 9884.7 provides that the Director may revoke an automotive repair dealer registration. 
	10 
	10.Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.13 provides, in pertinent part, that the expiration of a 11 valid registration shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary 12 proceeding against an automotive repair dealer or to render a decision temporarily or permanently 13 invalidating (suspending or revoking) a registration. 14 11. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.1 provides, in pertinent part, that the Director may 15 suspend or revoke any license issued under Articles 5 and 6 (commenci
	suspension of a license by operation of law, or by order or decision of the Director of Consumer 26 Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive the Director 27 of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action. 
	28 111 
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	7 Check Inspector, Smog Check Repair Technician, or both." STATUTORY PROVISIONS 
	9 17. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7 states, in pertinent part: 
	10 (a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke or place on probation the 11 
	registration of an automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to the conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done 12 by the automotive repair dealer or any automotive technician, employee, partner, officer, or member of the automotive repair dealer. 
	13 
	(1)Making or authorizing in any manner or by any means whatever any statement written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading. 15 
	. . . . 16 
	(4)Any other conduct that constitutes fraud. 
	17 
	. . . . 
	18 
	6)Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this chapter or regulations adopted pursuant to it. 
	20 
	. . . . 
	() Notwithstanding subdivision (b), the director may suspend, revoke or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this state by 
	22 
	an automotive repair dealer upon a finding that the automotive repair dealer has, or is, 
	engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of this chapter, or regulations 23 
	adopted pursuant to it. 
	24 18. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.8 states, in pertinent part: 
	All work done by an automotive repair dealer, including all warranty work, shall be recorded on an invoice and shall describe all service work done and 26 
	parts supplied . . . One copy of the invoice shall be given to the customer and one copy shall be retained by the automotive repair dealer. 
	27 
	28 
	(ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION | 
	19.Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.9, subdivision (a), states, in pertinent part: 
	The automotive repair dealer shall give to the customer a written estimated price for labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done and no charges shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the customer . . . 
	A.W N 
	20.Bus, & Prof. Code section 9889,3 states, in pertinent part: 
	The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license as provided in this article [Article 7 (commencing with section 9889.1) of the Automotive Repair Act] if the licensee or any partner, officer, or 
	director thereof: 8 
	. . . . 9 
	(d)Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is injured . . . 
	11 21. Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9 states that "[wjhen any license has been revoked or 
	suspended following a hearing under the provisions of this article [ Article 7 (commencing with 
	13 section 9889.1) of the Automotive Repair Act], any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 
	6 of this chapter in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the 
	15 director." 
	16 22. 'Bus. & Prof. Code section 22, subdivision (a), states: 
	"Board" as used in any provision of this Code, refers to the board in which the administration of the provision is vested, and unless otherwise expressly 
	18 
	provided, shall include "bureau," "commission," "committee," "department," "division," "examining committee," "program," and "agency." 
	19 
	20 23. Bus. & Prof. Code section 477, subdivision (b), states, in pertinent part, that a 
	21 "license" includes "registration" and "certificate." 
	22 24. Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2 states, in pertinent part: 
	23 
	The director may suspend, revoke, or take other disciplinary action against a license as provided in this article if the licensee, or any partner, officer, or 24 director thereof, does any of the following: 
	(a) Violates any section of this chapter [the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program (Health and Saf. Code $ 44000, et seq.)] and the regulations adopted 
	26 
	pursuant to it, which related to the licensed activities. 
	27 
	28 
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	(c) Violates any of the regulations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter. 
	N (d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby
	another is injured . . . 
	4 25. Health & Saf. Code section  states, in pertinent part: 
	. . .. 6 
	(c) The department shall revoke the license of any smog check technician 
	or station licensee who fraudulently certifies vehicles or participates in the fraudulent inspection of vehicles. A fraudulent inspection includes, but is not limited to, all of the following: 
	. . . . 
	9 
	(4) Intentional or willful violation of this chapter or any regulation, standard, or procedure of the department implementing this chapter . . .. 11 COST RECOVERY 12 26. Bus. & Prof. Code section 125.3 provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request 13 the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 14 violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 15 and enforcement of the case. 16 UNDERCOVER OPERATION #1
	27 The Bureau representative also found that Respondent had not opened the gas cap door, 28 111 
	indicating that the gas cap test and low pressure fuel evaporative ("LPFET") test had not been performed on the vehicle. 
	29.On or about September 11, 2014, the Bureau performed a smog inspection on the 
	w vehicle and found that the ignition timing was still out of adjustment. FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	un 
	(Untrue or Misleading Statements) 
	30.. Respondent's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements which he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleading, as 10 follows: Respondent certified under penalty of perjury on the VIR that he performed the smog 
	11 inspection on the Bureau's 1992 Toyota in accordance with all Bureau requirements. In fact, 12 Respondent failed to perform the required functional ignition timing test, functional EGR system 13 test, functional gas cap test, and functional LPFET test on the vehicle. . 
	14 SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 15 (Fraud) 16 31. Respondent's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. 
	Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(4), in that Respondent committed an act that constitutes fraud, as follows: Respondent obtained payment from the operator for performing a smog inspection on the Bureau's 1992 Toyota. In fact, Respondent failed to perform a complete or 20 bona fide inspection on the vehicle, as set forth in paragraph 30 above. 21 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE Failure to Comply with Provisions of the Bus. & Prof. Code) 32. Respondent's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant 
	25 that Code in the following material respects: 26 a. Section 9884.9, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to provide the operator with a 27 written estimate before performing the smog inspection on the Bureau's 1992 Toyota. 
	28 
	(ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 
	33.Respondent's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 
	Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the functional check of the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau's 1992 Toyota in 
	accordance with procedures prescribed by the department in that Respondent failed to perform the required functional ignition timing test, functional EGR system test, functional gas cap test, and 
	9 
	functional LPFET test on the vehicle. 
	10 
	FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 11 (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant 
	12 to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 13 34. Respondent's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 14 Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c); in that Respondent failed to comply with 
	Regulation 3340.42, as follows: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 16 Bureau's 1992 Toyota in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 17 SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 18 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 19 35. Respondent's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 20 Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest, 21 fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured, as set forth in paragraphs 30 and 3
	22 SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 23 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 36. Respondent's technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health 
	25 & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 26 44012, subdivision.(f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the functional 27 check of the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau's 1992 Toyota in accordance 28 with procedures prescribed by the department. 
	8 
	(ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	39.On or about December 17, 2014, an undercover operator with the Bureau ("operator") took the Bureau's 1993 GMC to Respondent's facility and requested a smog inspection. A defective ERG valve was installed on the Bureau-documented vehicle and the EGR system was not functioning. The operator was not given a written estimate for the inspection. After the 
	inspection was completed, the operator paid the facility $50 and received a copy of a VIR. The VIR showed that Respondent had performed the inspection. That same day, a Bureau representative reviewed the recording of the undercover operation and found that Respondent had not performed the required functional checks of the ignition timing and the EGR system on the 
	vehicle. Information retrieved from the Bureau's vehicle information database ("VID") showed 10 that the vehicle had passed the inspection, resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate 11 of Compliance Number 
	12 40. . On December 23, 2014, the Bureau performed a smog inspection on the vehicle. The 13 vehicle failed the functional portion of the test due to the non-functional EGR system. 14 TENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 15 (Untrue or Misleading Statements) 
	16 41. Respondent's registration is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. 17 Code section 9884.7, subdivision (a)(1), in that Respondent made or authorized statements which 18 he knew or in the exercise of reasonable care should have known to be untrue or misleading, as 19 follows: Respondent certified under penalty of perjury on the VIR that he performed the smog 20 inspection on the Bureau's 1993 GMC in accordance with all Bureau requirements and that the 21 vehicle had passed the inspec
	24 
	would not pass the inspection required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012. 
	25 
	26 
	27 
	28 ELEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	10 ( ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	b. 
	Section 44015: Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 1993 GMC without properly testing and inspecting it to determine if it was in compliance with Health & Saf. Code section 44012. 4 
	FOURTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 
	45.Respondent's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (6), in that Respondent failed to comply with 
	00 provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 
	Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate 11 of compliance for the Bureau's 1993 GMC even though the vehicle had not been inspected in 12 accordance with section 3340.42. 13 b. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 14 Bureau's 1993 GMC in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 
	FIFTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 17 46. Respondent's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 18 Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest, 
	19 
	fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 1993 GMC without ensuring that a bona fide inspection was performed of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the 
	22 People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection 23 Program. 24 
	SIXTEENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 
	26 47. Respondent's technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health 27 & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 28 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the functional 
	-12 ( ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	UNDERCOVER OPERATION #3: 2006 CHEVROLET 
	50.On or about December 17, 2014, the operator involved in the second undercover W N operation ("operator") took the Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet to Respondent's facility. The BGR 
	system components had been removed from the Bureau-documented vehicle and the EGR valve electrical connector was disconnected. The operator met with a male employee and requested a smog inspection on the vehicle. The employee had the operator give him the vehicle billing 
	notice and the keys to the vehicle. The operator observed the employee perform the smog inspection, The employee never opened the hood during the inspection. After the inspection was 
	00 completed, the operator paid the facility $50 and received a copy of a VIR. The operator was 10 never provided with a written estimate or invoice. Information retrieved from the Bureau's VID 11 showed that Respondent had performed the smog inspection on the vehicle, resulting in the 12 issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance Number 51. On December 26, 2014, the Bureau performed a smog inspection on the vehicle. The 14 vehicle failed the visual inspection portion of the test due to the missi
	14 (ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	TWENTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant U N to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 
	56.Respondent's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf, Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 
	a. Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate of compliance for the Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet even though the vehicle had not been inspected in 
	9 accordance with section 3340.42. 10 b. Section 3340.42: "Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 
	11 . Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 12 TWENTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 13 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 
	14 57. Respondent's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 15 Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of 
	compliance for the Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet without performing a bona fide inspection of the 18 emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 20 TWENTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	21 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 22 58. Respondent's technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 
	24 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the visual 25 inspection of the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet in 26 
	accordance with procedures prescribed by the department, as set forth in paragraph 52 above. 27 
	28 
	16 ( ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	TWENTY-SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 
	59.Respondent's technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 
	a. Section 3340.30, subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42. 
	10 b. Section 3340.41. subdivision (c): Respondent entered false information into the BIS 11 by entering data indicating that the Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet had passed the visual inspection 12 portion of the smog inspection, including the visual inspection of the BGR system. In fact, 13 Respondent failed to perform the visual inspection of the emission control systems and devices on 14 the vehicle. Further, the EGR system components had been removed from the vehicle and the 15 EGR valve electrical connector wa
	20 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 21 60. Respondent's technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health 22 & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest, 
	23 fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of 24 compliance for the Bureau's 2006 Chevrolet without performing a bona fide inspection of the 25 emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of 
	26 California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program 27 
	28 
	17 (ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	UNDERCOVER OPERATION #4 (RECORDED): 1991 TOYOTA 
	61. On or about January 27, 2015, the operator involved in the second and third undercover operations ("operator") took the Bureau's 1991 Toyota to Respondent's facility and 
	W N requested a smog inspection. The ignition timing on the Bureau-documented vehicle was not adjusted to manufacturer's specifications. After the inspection was completed, the operator paid 6 the facility $40 and received a copy of a VIR. The operator did not receive a written estimate or invoice for the inspection. That same day, a Bureau representative reviewed the recording of the undercover operation and found that Respondent had not performed the required functional 
	00 checks of the ignition timing and gas cap or the LPFET test on the vehicle. Information retrieved from the Bureau's VID showed that Respondent had performed the inspection on the vehicle, 11 resulting in the issuance of electronic smog Certificate of Compliance Number 12 62. On or about January 28, 2015, the Bureau performed a smog inspection on the 13 vehicle. The Bureau found that the ignition timing still was not adjusted to manufacturer's 14 specifications. 15 TWENTY-EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Untr
	28 
	18 (ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	THIRTY-SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 
	W N 
	67.Respondent's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 
	Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 
	a. . Section 3340.35, subdivision (c): Respondent issued an electronic smog certificate 
	of compliance for the Bureau's 1991 Toyota even though the vehicle had not been inspected in 9 
	accordance with section 3340.42. 
	b . 
	Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 11 Bureau's 1991 Toyota in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 12 
	THIRTY-THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 
	13 (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 14 68. Respondent's smog check station license is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to 15 Health & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest, fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of 
	compliance for the Bureau's 1991 Toyota without performing a bona fide inspection of the emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program, 20 THIRTY-FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 21 (Violations of the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) .22 69. Respondent's technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health 
	23 & Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (a), in that Respondent failed to comply with section 24 44012, subdivision (f), of that Code, as follows: Respondent failed to perform the required 25 functional checks of the emission control systems and devices on the Bureau's 1991 Toyota in accordance with procedures prescribed by the department, as set forth in paragraph 63 above. 
	27 
	28 
	20 ( ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	THIRTY-FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE Failure to Comply with Regulations Pursuant . to the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program) 
	W.N 70. Respondent's technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health 
	& Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (c), in that Respondent failed to comply with provisions of California Code of Regulations, title 16, as follows: 
	a. Section 3340.30. subdivision (a): Respondent failed to inspect and test the Bureau's 1991 Toyota in accordance with Health & Saf. Code sections 44012 and 44035, and California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42. 
	10 Section 3340.41, subdivision (@): Respondent entered false information into the EIS 
	11 by entering data indicating that the Bureau's 1991 Toyota had passed the required functional 12 checks of the emission control systems and devices on the vehicle. . In fact, Respondent failed to perform the required functional checks of the ignition timing and gas cap or the LPFET test on 
	14 
	the vehicle. Further, the ignition timing was not adjusted to manufacturer's specifications and as 15 such, the vehicle would not pass the inspection required by Health & Saf. Code section 44012. 16 C. Section 3340.42: Respondent failed to conduct the required smog tests on the 
	17 Bureau's 1991 Toyota in accordance with the Bureau's specifications. 18 
	THIRTY-SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Dishonesty, Fraud or Deceit) 20 71. Respondent's technician licenses are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Health 
	& Saf. Code section 44072.2, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed a dishonest, 22 fraudulent or deceitful act whereby another is injured by issuing an electronic smog certificate of 
	compliance for the Bureau's.1991 Toyota without performing a bona fide inspection of the 24 emission control devices and systems on the vehicle, thereby depriving the People of the State of 25 California of the protection afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program. 
	26 
	27 
	28 
	21 (ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	THIRTY-SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE (Dishonesty, Fraud, or Deceit) 
	72.Respondent's brake and lamp station licenses and brake and lamp adjuster licenses 
	W N are subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.3, subdivision (d), in that Respondent committed acts involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another was injured, as set forth in paragraphs 30, 31, 41, 42, 52, 53, 63 and 64 above. 
	a . U 
	7 OTHER MATTERS 
	73.Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9884.7, subdivision (c), the Director may 
	suspend, revoke or place on probation the registration for all places of business operated in this 10 state by Respondent Roni Osman, owner of Road King Smog, upon a finding that Respondent 11 has, or is, engaged in a course of repeated and willful violations of the laws and regulations 12 pertaining to an automotive repair dealer. 
	13 74. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Station License 14 Number RC 263901, issued to Respondent Roni Osman, owner of Road King Smog, is revoked 15 or suspended, any additional license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health & Saf. Code in the 16 name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 
	17 
	75.. Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Lamp Station License Number 18 LS 263901, issued to Respondent Roni Osman, owner of Road King Smog, is revoked or 19 suspended, any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. & 20 Prof. Code in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 21 76. Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Brake Station License Number 22 BS 263901, issued to Respondent Roni Osman, owner of Road King
	23 suspended, any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. & 24 Prof. Code in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 77. Pursuant to Health & Saf. Code section 44072.8, if Smog Check Inspector License. 26 Number EO 630946 and Smog Check Repair Technician License Number EI 630946, issued to 
	27 
	Respondent Roni Osman, owner of Road King Smog, are revoked or suspended, any additional 28 
	22 (ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	license issued under Chapter 5 of the Health & Saf. Code in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 
	78.Pursuant to Bus, & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Brake Adjuster License Number . 
	W N BA 630946, issued to Respondent Roni Osman, is revoked or suspended, any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. & Prof. Code in the name of said licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 
	79.Pursuant to Bus. & Prof. Code section 9889.9, if Lamp Adjuster License Number LS 630946, issued to Respondent Roni Osman, is revoked or suspended, any additional license 9 issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Bus. & Prof. Code in the name of said 
	10 licensee may be likewise revoked or suspended by the Director. 11 
	PRAYER 12 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, and that following the hearing, the Director of Consumer Affairs issue a decision: 
	Roni Osman; 18 3. 
	Revoking or suspending Smog Check Station License Number RC 263901, issued to Roni Osman, owner of Road King Smog; 
	23 
	( ROAD KING SMOG) ACCUSATION 
	10.Revoking or suspending any additional license issued under Articles 5 and 6 of Chapter 20.3 of the Business and Professions Code in the name of Roni Osman; 
	a 
	11.Ordering Roni Osman, individually, and as owner of Road King Smog, to pay the Director of Consumer Affairs the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this 
	9 
	case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 125.3; and 10 12. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 
	11 12 
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	19 
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	SA2015103887 
	PATRICK DORAIS 
	Chief 
	Bureau of Automotive Repair 
	Department of Consumer Affairs State of California Complainant 
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